

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

-----X

JONY HEREDIA, as the Administrator of  
the Estate of ROSANNA MONTEAGUDO, and  
individually and derivatively on behalf of  
LANCO BROKERAGE CORP.,

Plaintiffs

Index No.: 654613/2025

-against-

LANCO BROKERAGE CORP., JESUS ACOSTA,  
KENIA TAVAREZ, et al.,

Defendants.

-----X

---

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO DISQUALIFY DEFENDANTS' COUNSEL  
FROM REPRESENTING LANCO BROKERAGE CORP.**

---

---

William A. Garcia, Esq.  
GARCIA & KALICHARAN, P.C.  
*Attorneys at Law*  
710 West 190th Street Suite D  
New York, New York 10040  
Tel: 212-942-1166 | Fax: 646-680-0060

To: Kari Parks, Esq.  
Genesis Torres, Esq.  
Gusrae Kaplan Nusbaum PLLC  
120 Wall Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(Via NYSCEF)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** .....2

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** .....4

*Issue:* ..... 4

*Relief Sought:* ..... 4

*Summary of Arguments:* ..... 4

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** .....5

    Factual Background ..... 5

    Summary of Statement of Facts Supporting Causes of Action..... 5

**LEGAL ARGUMENTS** ..... 10

**POINT I: GKN SHOULD BE DISQUALIFIED FROM REPRESENTING LANCO BECAUSE LANCO’S INTEREST IN THIS ACTION ARE IN CONFLICT WITH THE INTERESTS OF DEFENDANTS ACOSTA AND TAVAREZ AND THE REPRESENTATION INVOLVES THE ASSERTION OF CLAIMS BY ONE PARTY AGAINST THE OTHER** .....12

**POINT II: GKN SHOULD BE DISQUALIFIED FROM REPRESENTING LANCO BECAUSE LANCO’S INTERESTS IN THIS ACTION ARE IN CONFLICT WITH THE INTERESTS OF DEFENDANTS ACOSTA AND TAVAREZ AND LANCO CANNOT GIVE INFORMED CONSENT IN WRITING** ..... 16

**POINT III: GKN SHOULD BE DISQUALIFIED FROM REPRESENTING LANCO BECAUSE LANCO’S INTERESTS IN THIS ACTION ARE IN CONFLICT WITH THE INTERESTS OF DEFENDANTS ACOSTA AND TAVAREZ AND EVEN THE APPEARANCE OF IMPROPRIETY MUST BE AVOIDED HERE.** .....18

**POINT IV: GKN SHOULD BE DISQUALIFIED FROM REPRESENTING LANCO IN ORDER TO AVOID PREJUDICE TO THE PARTIES.**.....19

**CONCLUSION** .....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*1186 Broadway Tenant LLC v. Friedman*, 2019 NY Slip Op 33463(U), INDEX NO. 655038/2018, Third-Party Index No. 595995/2018, Page 5 [Sup Ct, NY County 2019]..... 15, 17, 18

*Campbell v. McKeon*, 75 AD3d 479, 480 [1<sup>st</sup> Dept 2010] ..... 12

*Chang v. Chang*, 190 A.D.2d 311, 317 [1<sup>st</sup> Dept 1993]..... 10

*Garlen v. Green Mansions, Inc.*, 9 AD2d 760 [1st Dept. 1959]..... 15

*Greene v. Greene*, 47 NY2d 447, 453 [1979]..... 10

*Kassis v Teacher's Ins. &Annuity Assn.*, 93 N.Y.2d 611, 616 [1999]..... 19

*Kelly v. Greason*, 23 NY2d 368 [1968] ..... 16

*Lammers v. Lammers*, 205 AD2d 432, 432 [1st<sup>s</sup> Dept 1994] ..... 19

*Lengyel-Fushtmi v. Bellis*, 2022 NY Slip Op 30862(U), Index 512764/2021, Page 5 [Sup Ct Kings County, 2022] 14, 16

*Matter of Kelly*, 23 NY2d 369[1968] ..... 18

*Poretsky v. Bartleby & Sage, Inc.*, 203 AD3d 523, 523-5244 ([1st Dept 2022]..... 15, 20

*Russo v Zaharko*, 53 AD2d 663, 665 [2d Dept 1976]..... 15

*S&S Hotel Ventures Ltd. Partnership v 777 S.H. Corp.*, 69 NY2d 437, 443 [1987] ..... 10

*Schmidt v. Magnetic Head Corp.*, 101 AD2d 268, 278 [2<sup>nd</sup> Dept. 1984] ..... passim

*Schwartz v. Guterman*, 109 Misc 2d 1004, 1006 [Sup Ct, NY County 1981] ..... 15

*Zedeck v. Derfner Mgmt. Inc.*, 98 AD3d 925 [1st Dept 2012]..... 13, 16

**REGULATIONS**

22 NYCRR 1200.0..... 11

Rules of Prof Conduct [22 NYCRR 1200.0] rule 1.0[j]..... 16

Rules of Prof Conduct [22 NYCRR 1200.0] rule 1.13[d] ..... 11

Rules of Prof Conduct [22 NYCRR 1200.0] rule 1.7(b)..... 12

Rules of Prof Conduct [22 NYCRR 1200.0] rule 1.7[a]) ..... 11, 16

Rules of Prof Conduct [22 NYCRR 1200.0] rule 1.8[g]))..... 16
